Appendix D

Notice of Determination

To:	Office of Planning and Resear	ch	From: Public Agency: Bay Area Rapid Transit District		
	<i>U.S. Mail:</i> P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St. Bm 113	Address: 2150 Webster Street Oakland, CA 94612 Contact:Aidin Sarabi		
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: <u>510-817- 5960</u>		
	County Clerk County of: Alameda Address: 1106 Madison Street Oakland, CA 94607		Lead Agency (if different from above): Address:		
			Contact: Phone:		
	BJECT: Filing of Notice of L sources Code.	Determination in complia	ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public		

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2010122013 (Supplemental)

Project Title:	HAYWARD	MAINTENANCE	COMPLEX	PHASE 2 PF	ROJECT
----------------	---------	-------------	---------	------------	--------

Project Applicant: San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART)

Project Location (include county): Hayward, Alameda County

Project Description:

The San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District proposes to construct the Hayward Maintenance Complex Phase 2 Project (HMC2 Project), an element of the HMC Project. The HMC2 Project includes two major components – the East Storage Yard and the Northern Mainline Connector. The East Storage Yard would include vehicle storage for approximately 250 BART vehicles and the Northern Mainline Connector would provide a new track connection between the East Storage Yard and the BART mainline

This is to advise that the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District has approved the above (
Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)

described project on Nov. 17, 2022 and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [were content were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was 🗌 was not] adopted for this project.

5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was involved was not] adopted for this project.

6. Findings [were let were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

https://www.bart.gov/about/projects/hmc or 2150 Webster Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Signature (Public Agency): Darlo	Title: Manager of Environmental Review
Date: 11/17/2022	Date Received for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.